CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

THAI ABSTRACT

ENGLISH ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SCHEMES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF SYMBOLS

THAI STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY
ENGLISH STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY
CHAPTER 1 Introduction

1.1 Ethnobotany of Combretum species
1.2 Principle
1.3 Research Aims

CHAPTER 2 Literature Review

2.1 Plants of Combretaceae

2.2 Genus Combretum

2.3 Taxonomy of Combretum species

2.4 Chemical constituents of Combretum species

2.5 Biological activities of the Genus Combretum

Xi

Xiv

XVi

XViil

XiX

xxii

XXiii

XXiv

10
65



CHAPTER 3 Experimental

3.1 Source of plant materials
3.2 Ethnobotanical survey
3.2.1 Description of the study area
3.2.2 Ethnobotanical fieldwork
3.3 General techniques
3.3.1 Analytical Thin-Layer Chromatography
3.3.2 Preparative Thin-Layer Chromatography
3.3.3 Column Chromatography
3.3.4 Crystallization technique
3.3.5 Spectroscopy
3.3.6 Solvents
3.4 Extraction of volatile compounds
3.5 Analysis of volatile compounds
3.6 Extraction
3.6.1 Extraction of Combretum deciduum Coll. & Hemsl.
3.6.2 Extraction of Combretum griffitii Heur. & M.A.
3.6.3 Extraction of Combretum latifolium BI.
3.6.4 Extraction of Combretum quadrangulare Kurz
3.7 Isolation
3.7.1 lIsolation of Combretum griffitii Heur. & M.A.
3.7.2 Isolation of Combretum latifolium BI.
3.7.3 Isolation of Combretum quadrangulare Kurz
3.8 Biological activities determination
3.8.1 Antibacterial activity tests
3.8.2 Antifungal activity tests
3.8.3 Anti-Mycobacterium tuberculosis Activity
3.8.4 Antioxidant activity tests

3.8.5 Anticancer activity tests

xii

76

76
81
81
81
82
82
83
83
84
84
85
85
85
86
87
87
88
88
88
88
93
95
99
99
102
104
105
106



CHAPTER 4 Results and Discussion

4.1 Ethnobotanical survey
4.2 Extraction of plant materials
4.3 Biological activities of the extracts
4.3.1 Antibacterial activity
4.3.2 Antifungal activity
4.3.3 Anti-tuberculosis activity
4.3.4 Antioxidant activity
4.3.5 Anticancer activity
4.4 Chemical constituents of the volatile compounds
4.5 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites
4.5.1 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from
the leaves of C. griffithii Heur. & M.A.
4.5.2 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from
the leaves of C. latifolium BI.
4.5.3 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from
the leaves of C. quadrangulare Kurz
4.6 Antibacterial activitiy of the isolated compounds from Combretum
species

CHAPTER 5 Conclusion
REFERENCES

LIST OF PUBLICATIONS
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

CURRICULUM VITAE

Xiii

110

110
112
114
114
121
122
123
129
131
137
138

142

145

153

156

159

177

178

181

190



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 2.3
Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4
Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8
Table 4.9

Table 4.10

Table 4.11

Table 4.12
Table 4.13

LIST OF TABLES

The subgeneric classification of species of the genus Combretum
occurring in southern Africa

The species name of the genus Combretum found in Thailand
The chemical constituents and part used of Combretum species
Data on the traditional healers in Rong Kwang district,

Phrae province, Thailand familiar with four Combretum species
studied

Combretum species growing in northern Thailand and traditional uses

Percentage yield (%, w/w) of dry leaf extracts from four Combretum

species

Page

11

111

112
113

Percentage yield (%, w/w) of volatile oils from four Combretum species 114

Antibacterial activity (MIC, mg/mL) of leaf extracts from four
Combretum species

Antibacterial activity (MIC, mg/mL) of methanolic leaf extracts of
four Combretum species

Antibacterial activity of the leaf volatile oils of four Combretum
species

Antifungal activity of four Combretum species leaf extracts
Anti-tuberculosis activity of methanolic leaf extracts of four
Combretum species

The percentage inhibition of Trolox concentration series for ABTS
method

The percentage inhibition of vitamin C concentration series for
ABTS method

Antioxidant capacities of the leaf extracts of four Combretum species
The percentage inhibition of each concentration of the Trolox
standard solution for DPPH method

Xiv

116

118

121

122
123

124

125

126
127


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Thailand

Table 4.14

Table 4.15

Table 4.16

Table 4.17

Table 4.18

Table 4.19

Table 4.20

Table 4.21

Table 4.22

Table 4.23

Table 4.24

Table 4.25

Table 4.26

DPPH radical scavenging activity of leaf extracts of four Combretum
species

Anticancer activity of methanolic leaf extracts of four Combretum
species

Chemical constituents of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum
latifolium BI.

Chemical constituents of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum
guadrangulare Kurz

'H NMR Assignments of Compound CG-3.2 (in CDCls) and
3p-Taraxerol (in CDClz3)

13C NMR Assignments of Compound CG-3.2 (in CDCls) and
3B-Taraxerol (in CDCls)

Chemical compositions of CLP-2 compound

Chemical compositions of CLP-4 compound
H NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCls) and Lupeol
(in CDCly)

13C NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-3.2 (in CDClg) and Lupeol
(in CDCls)
'H NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCls) and

3p-Taraxerol (in CDClz3)

13C NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCls) and
3pB-Taraxerol (in CDCls)

Antibacterial activity of isolated compounds from leaves of four

Combretum species

XV

128

130

133

135

140

141

143

145

147

148

151

152

154



LIST OF FIGURES

Page

Figure 3.1 Leaves (A and B) and herbariums (C and D) of Combretum deciduum 77
Coll. & Hemsl.

Figure 3.2 Leaves (A), flowers (B) and herbarium (C and D) of Combretum 78
griffithii Heur. & M.A.

Figure 3.3 Climbing tree (A), bouquets (B), leaves and herbarium (D and E) of 79
Combretum latifolium BI.

Figure 3.4 Tree (A), fruits (B) and herbarium (C and D) of Combretum 80
quadrangulare Kurz

Figure 3.5 Map of Rong Kwang district (the red area), Phrae province (A), 82
Thailand (B)

Figure 4.1 Concentration-response curve for the absorbance at 734 nm of ABTS 124
method as a function of the concentration of standard Trolox

Figure 4.2 Concentration-response curve for the absorbance at 734 nm of ABTS 125
method as a function of the concentration of standard vitamin C

Figure 4.3 Calibration curve for the absorbance at 520 nm of DPPH method as 127

a function of the concentration of Trolox standard solution

Figure 4.4 GC chromatogram of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum 132
latifolium BI.
Figure 4.5 GC chromatogram of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum 134

quadrangulare Kurz

Figure 4.6  Structure of 3p-Taraxerol 139
Figure 4.7 GC chromatogram of CLP-2 143
Figure 4.8 GC chromatogram of CLP-4 144
Figure 4.9 Structure of Lupeol 146
Figure 4.10 Structure of 34-Taraxerol 150
Figure 6.1 IR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (KBr disc) 182
Figure 6.2 EI mass spectrum of compound CG-3.2 182

XVi



Figure 6.3 H- NMR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (in CDCls) 183

Figure 6.4 13C- NMR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (in CDCls) 183
Figure 6.5 *H NMR spectrum of compound CLP-2 (in CDCls) 184
Figure 6.6 H NMR spectrum of compound CLP-4 (in CDCls) 185
Figure 6.7 EI mass spectrum of compound CQ-3.2 186
Figure 6.8 H NMR spectrum of compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCls) 187
Figure 6.9 *3C NMR spectrum of compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCls) 187
Figure 6.10 EI mass spectrum of compound CQ-4.2 188
Figure 6.11 'H NMR spectrum of compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCls) 189
Figure 6.12 3C NMR spectrum of compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCls) 189

XVii



LIST OF SCHEMES

Scheme 3.1 Extraction scheme of all plant materials
Scheme 3.2 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of Combretum griffithii
Heur. & M.A. leaves (CG)

Scheme 3.3 Isolation scheme of compound CG-3.2

Scheme 3.4 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of Combretum latifolium Bl.

leaves (CL)

Scheme 3.5 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of Combretum
quadrangulare Kurz leaves (CQ)

Scheme 3.6 Isolation scheme of compound CQ-3.2

Scheme 3.7 Isolation scheme of compound CQ-4.2

Scheme 3.8 The extraction, isolation, purification and bioactivity test

XViii

Page

87
91

92
94

96

97

99
108



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CcC Column chromatography

CDCls Deuterated chloroform

CHCIs Chloroform

cm Centimeter

CO2 Carbon dioxide

DMSO Dimethyl sulfoxide

El Electron impact

EIMS Electron impact mass spectrum

etal. And others

EtOAcC Ethyl acetate

EtOH Ethanol

FC Flash column

FID Flame ionization detector

FT-IR Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy
g Gram

GC Gas chromatography

GC-MS Gas chromatography mass spectrum

h Hours

1H-NMR Proton nuclear magnetic resonance
HPLC High performance liquid chromatography
Hz Hertz

ICBN International Code of Botanical Nomenclature
ISBN Information Standard Book Number

i.d. Internal diameter

IR Infrared

KBr Potassium bromide

kg Kilogram

km Kilometer

Xix



lit.

max
MeOH
MeOH-d4
ML

HY

pm

mL

mg
MHz
MIC
min
mm
mM

MS
NCCLS
NIST
nm
NMR
No.

NP

ppm
PTLC
RI

RP

RT

spp.
TLC
uv

Liter

Literature

Meter

Maximun

Methanol

Methanol-d4

Microliter

Microgram

Micrometer

Mililiter

Milligram

Megahertz

Minimum inhibition concentration
Minutes

Millimeter

Milimolar

Mass spectrum

National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standard
National institute of standards and technology
Nanometer

Nuclear magnetic resonance

Number

Normal phase

Part per million

Preparative thin-layer chromatography
Retention index

Reversed phase

Retention time

Species

Thin-layer chromatography

Ultraviolet

XX



Vmax Wave number at maximum absorption

ug Microgram
uL Microliter

XXi



[«]D

brd
brs
°C

dd

dt
ICso

m/z

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Alpha

Specific optical rotation

Beta

Broad doublet

Broad singlet

Degrees celsius

Doublet

Doublet of doublet

Doublet of triplet

50% Inhibition concentration
Coupling constant

Multiplet

A value of mass divided by charge
Singlet

Chemical shift

Wavelength

XXii



v
a A

VDA NNUKINITIIN

a a c’dy Y o I g [ a £ [ A
AIMNITUNUTU ulﬂm!,ﬁuﬁ) Wuasasn GlUﬂW'iﬁﬂﬂﬁWiUﬁﬁ:Wl‘ﬁ Fiﬂﬂ?ﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂ']ﬂﬁ]fﬂ GllfN‘WGIfﬂlu

ana Combretum Tuszinet Ing
& [ = < = ) g [ =
Wuasasn TumsAnyignimedinm namsadaannly vazdluaswsn lumsane

Q‘fﬂ} dy A A a QG’A [ 9 (% A
HNIMNMULEDUUANLTY ﬂl@ﬂﬁ?ﬁﬂiq‘ﬂ‘ﬁ“ﬂﬁﬂﬂqﬂ NnEIsAnAN 1y GUEJ\TW‘D'GLuﬁf;Ia

Combretum “luﬂizmﬂ”hnﬂ

XXiii



STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

This thesis is the first report that present the isolation of the pure chemical

constituents from the leaves extracts of some Combretum species in Thailand.
In order to the first determination of the bioactivity from the leaves extracts and

also the first report of antibacterial activity from the pure chemical constituents of

some Combretum species in Thailand.

XXV



