CONTENTS

	Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
THAI ABSTRACT	vii
ENGLISH ABSTRACT	ix
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES	xiv
LIST OF FIGURES	xvi
LIST OF SCHEMES	xviii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xix
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xxii
THAI STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY	xxiii
ENGLISH STATEMENT OF ORIGINALITY	xxiv
CHAPTER 1 Introduction	1
1.1 Ethnobotany of Combretum species	1
1.2 Principle	2
1.3 Research Aims	3
CHAPTER 2 Literature Review	4
All rights reserved	•
2.1 Plants of Combretaceae	4
2.2 Genus Combretum	4
2.3 Taxonomy of Combretum species	5
2.4 Chemical constituents of <i>Combretum</i> species	10
2.5 Biological activities of the Genus <i>Combretum</i>	65

CHAPTER 3 Experimental	76
3.1 Source of plant materials	76
3.2 Ethnobotanical survey	81
3.2.1 Description of the study area	81
3.2.2 Ethnobotanical fieldwork	81
3.3 General techniques	82
3.3.1 Analytical Thin-Layer Chromatography	82
3.3.2 Preparative Thin-Layer Chromatography	83
3.3.3 Column Chromatography	83
3.3.4 Crystallization technique	84
3.3.5 Spectroscopy	84
3.3.6 Solvents	85
3.4 Extraction of volatile compounds	85
3.5 Analysis of volatile compounds	85
3.6 Extraction	86
3.6.1 Extraction of Combretum deciduum Coll. & Hemsl.	87
3.6.2 Extraction of Combretum griffitii Heur. & M.A.	87
3.6.3 Extraction of Combretum latifolium Bl.	88
3.6.4 Extraction of Combretum quadrangulare Kurz	88
3.7 Isolation	88
3.7.1 Isolation of <i>Combretum griffitii</i> Heur. & M.A.	88
3.7.2 Isolation of Combretum latifolium Bl.	93
3.7.3 Isolation of Combretum quadrangulare Kurz	95
3.8 Biological activities determination	99
3.8.1 Antibacterial activity tests	99
3.8.2 Antifungal activity tests	102
3.8.3 Anti-Mycobacterium tuberculosis Activity	104
3.8.4 Antioxidant activity tests	105
3.8.5 Anticancer activity tests	106

CHAPTER 4 Results and Discussion	110
4.1 Ethnobotanical survey	110
4.2 Extraction of plant materials	112
4.3 Biological activities of the extracts	114
4.3.1 Antibacterial activity	114
4.3.2 Antifungal activity	121
4.3.3 Anti-tuberculosis activity	122
4.3.4 Antioxidant activity	123
4.3.5 Anticancer activity	129
4.4 Chemical constituents of the volatile compounds	131
4.5 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites	137
4.5.1 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from	138
the leaves of C. griffithii Heur. & M.A.	
4.5.2 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from	142
the leaves of C. latifolium Bl.	
4.5.3 Structure determination of isolated secondary metabolites from	145
the leaves of C. quadrangulare Kurz	
4.6 Antibacterial activitiy of the isolated compounds from Combretum	153
species	
CHAPTER 5 Conclusion	156
REFERENCES	159
LIST OF PUBLICATIONS	177
APPENDIX A	178
APPENDIX B	181
CURRICULUM VITAE	190

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 2.1	The subgeneric classification of species of the genus <i>Combretum</i> occurring in southern Africa	7
Table 2.2	The species name of the genus <i>Combretum</i> found in Thailand	9
Table 2.3	The chemical constituents and part used of <i>Combretum</i> species	11
Table 4.1	Data on the traditional healers in Rong Kwang district,	111
	Phrae province, Thailand familiar with four <i>Combretum</i> species studied	
Table 4.2	Combretum species growing in northern Thailand and traditional uses	112
Table 4.3	Percentage yield (%, w/w) of dry leaf extracts from four <i>Combretum</i> species	113
Table 4.4	Percentage yield (%, w/w) of volatile oils from four Combretum species	114
Table 4.5	Antibacterial activity (MIC, mg/mL) of leaf extracts from four	116
	Combretum species	
Table 4.6	Antibacterial activity (MIC, mg/mL) of methanolic leaf extracts of	118
	four Combretum species	
Table 4.7	Antibacterial activity of the leaf volatile oils of four Combretum	121
	species	
Table 4.8	Antifungal activity of four Combretum species leaf extracts	122
Table 4.9	Anti-tuberculosis activity of methanolic leaf extracts of four	123
/	Combretum species	
Table 4.10	The percentage inhibition of Trolox concentration series for ABTS method	124
Table 4.11	The percentage inhibition of vitamin C concentration series for	125
14010 1111	ABTS method	120
Table 4.12	Antioxidant capacities of the leaf extracts of four <i>Combretum</i> species	126
	The percentage inhibition of each concentration of the Trolox	127
14010 7.13	standard solution for DPPH method	141

Table 4.14	DPPH radical scavenging activity of leaf extracts of four Combretum	128
	species	
Table 4.15	Anticancer activity of methanolic leaf extracts of four Combretum	130
	species	
Table 4.16	Chemical constituents of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum	133
	latifolium Bl.	
Table 4.17	Chemical constituents of leaf volatile compounds of Combretum	135
	guadrangulare Kurz	
Table 4.18	¹ H NMR Assignments of Compound CG-3.2 (in CDCl ₃) and	140
T 11 4 10	3β -Taraxerol (in CDCl ₃)	1 4 1
Table 4.19	¹³ C NMR Assignments of Compound CG-3.2 (in CDCl ₃) and 3β-Taraxerol (in CDCl ₃)	141
Table 4.20	Chemical compositions of CLP-2 compound	143
	Chemical compositions of CLP-4 compound	145
Table 4.22	¹ H NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCl ₃) and Lupeol	147
	(in CDCl ₃)	
Table 4.23	¹³ C NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCl ₃) and Lupeol	148
	(in CDCl ₃)	
Table 4.24	¹ H NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCl ₃) and	151
	3β -Taraxerol (in CDCl ₃)	
Table 4.25	¹³ C NMR Assignments of Compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCl ₃) and	152
	3β-Taraxerol (in CDCl ₃)	
Table 4.26	Antibacterial activity of isolated compounds from leaves of four	154
	Combretum species	
	All rights reserved	

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
Figure 3.1	Leaves (A and B) and herbariums (C and D) of <i>Combretum deciduum</i> Coll. & Hemsl.	77
Figure 3.2	Leaves (A), flowers (B) and herbarium (C and D) of <i>Combretum</i> griffithii Heur. & M.A.	78
Figure 3.3	Climbing tree (A), bouquets (B), leaves and herbarium (D and E) of <i>Combretum latifolium</i> Bl.	79
Figure 3.4	Tree (A), fruits (B) and herbarium (C and D) of <i>Combretum</i> quadrangulare Kurz	80
Figure 3.5	Map of Rong Kwang district (the red area), Phrae province (A), Thailand (B)	82
Figure 4.1	Concentration-response curve for the absorbance at 734 nm of ABTS method as a function of the concentration of standard Trolox	124
Figure 4.2	Concentration-response curve for the absorbance at 734 nm of ABTS method as a function of the concentration of standard vitamin C	125
Figure 4.3	Calibration curve for the absorbance at 520 nm of DPPH method as a function of the concentration of Trolox standard solution	127
Figure 4.4	GC chromatogram of leaf volatile compounds of <i>Combretum latifolium</i> Bl.	132
_	GC chromatogram of leaf volatile compounds of <i>Combretum</i> quadrangulare Kurz	134
Figure 4.6	Structure of 3β -Taraxerol	139
Figure 4.7	GC chromatogram of CLP-2	143
Figure 4.8	GC chromatogram of CLP-4	144
Figure 4.9	Structure of Lupeol	146
Figure 4.10	Structure of 3β -Taraxerol	150
Figure 6.1	IR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (KBr disc)	182
Figure 6.2	EI mass spectrum of compound CG-3.2	182

Figure 6.3	¹ H- NMR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (in CDCl ₃)	183
Figure 6.4	¹³ C- NMR spectrum of compound CG-3.2 (in CDCl ₃)	183
Figure 6.5	¹ H NMR spectrum of compound CLP-2 (in CDCl ₃)	184
Figure 6.6	¹ H NMR spectrum of compound CLP-4 (in CDCl ₃)	185
Figure 6.7	EI mass spectrum of compound CQ-3.2	186
Figure 6.8	¹ H NMR spectrum of compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCl ₃)	187
Figure 6.9	¹³ C NMR spectrum of compound CQ-3.2 (in CDCl ₃)	187
Figure 6.10	EI mass spectrum of compound CQ-4.2	188
Figure 6.11	¹ H NMR spectrum of compound CQ-4.2 (in CDCl ₃)	189
Figure 6.12	¹³ C NMR spectrum of compound CO-4.2 (in CDCl ₃)	189



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF SCHEMES

	Page
Scheme 3.1 Extraction scheme of all plant materials	87
Scheme 3.2 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of Combretum griffithii	91
Heur. & M.A. leaves (CG)	
Scheme 3.3 Isolation scheme of compound CG-3.2	92
Scheme 3.4 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of Combretum latifolium Bl	. 94
leaves (CL)	
Scheme 3.5 Isolation scheme of methanolic extract of <i>Combretum</i>	96
quadrangulare Kurz leaves (CQ)	
Scheme 3.6 Isolation scheme of compound CQ-3.2	97
Scheme 3.7 Isolation scheme of compound CQ-4.2	99
Scheme 3.8 The extraction, isolation, purification and bioactivity test	108



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CC Column chromatography

CDCl₃ Deuterated chloroform

CHCl₃ Chloroform

cm Centimeter

CO₂ Carbon dioxide

DMSO Dimethyl sulfoxide

El Electron impact

EIMS Electron impact mass spectrum

et al. And others

EtOAc Ethyl acetate

EtOH Ethanol

FC Flash column

FID Flame ionization detector

FT-IR Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy

g Gram

GC Gas chromatography

GC-MS Gas chromatography mass spectrum

h Hours

1H-NMR Proton nuclear magnetic resonance

HPLC High performance liquid chromatography

Hz Hertz

ICBN International Code of Botanical Nomenclature

ISBN Information Standard Book Number

i.d. Internal diameter

IR Infrared

KBr Potassium bromide

kg Kilogram
Km Kilometer

L Liter

lit. Literature

m Meter

max Maximun

MeOH Methanol

MeOH-d4 Methanol-d4

μL Microliter

μg Microgram

μm Micrometer

mL Mililiter

mg Milligram

MHz Megahertz

MIC Minimum inhibition concentration

min Minutes

mm Millimeter

mM Milimolar

MS Mass spectrum

NCCLS National Committee for Clinical Laboratory Standard

NIST National institute of standards and technology

nm Nanometer

NMR Nuclear magnetic resonance

No. Number

NP Normal phase

ppm Part per million

PTLC Preparative thin-layer chromatography

RI Retention index

RP Reversed phase

RT Retention time

spp. Species

TLC Thin-layer chromatography

UV Ultraviolet

 V_{max} Wave number at maximum absorption

μg Microgram

μL Microliter



ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

LIST OF SYMBOLS

 α Alpha

 $[\alpha]D$ Specific optical rotation

 β Beta

brd Broad doublet

brs Broad singlet

°C Degrees celsius

d Doublet

dd Doublet of doublet

dt Doublet of triplet

IC₅₀ 50% Inhibition concentration

J Coupling constant

m Multiplet

m/z A value of mass divided by charge

Singlet

S

δ Chemical shift

 λ Wavelength

ลิขสิทธิ์มหาวิทยาลัยเชียงใหม่ Copyright[©] by Chiang Mai University All rights reserved

ข้อความแห่งการริเริ่ม

- 1. วิทยานิพนธ์นี้ ได้นำเสนอ เป็นครั้งแรก ในการสกัดสารบริสุทธิ์ จากสารสกัดจากใบ ของพืชใน สกุล Combretum ในประเทศไทย
- เป็นครั้งแรก ในการศึกษาฤทธิ์ทางชีวภาพ จากสารสกัดจากใบ และเป็นครั้งแรก ในการศึกษา ฤทธิ์ต้านเชื้อแบคทีเรีย ของสารบริสุทธิ์ที่สกัดได้ จากสารสกัดจากใบ ของพืชในสกุล Combretum ในประเทศไทย



STATEMENTS OF ORIGINALITY

- 1. This thesis is the first report that present the isolation of the pure chemical constituents from the leaves extracts of some *Combretum* species in Thailand.
- 2. In order to the first determination of the bioactivity from the leaves extracts and also the first report of antibacterial activity from the pure chemical constituents of some *Combretum* species in Thailand.

